0.5-point increase would not have an impact on the
outcome of the impairment tests or therefore on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2019;

♦ loss ratio and cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years
of the business plan (2022 and 2023): additional
impairment tests were performed based on a 2-point
increase in the loss ratio and a 1-point increase in the cost
ratio. It appears that an increase of 1 point and 2 points
in the assumptions used would not have an impact on the
outcome of the original impairment tests or therefore on
the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2019.

For the Group’s main goodwill items, the sensitivity of
enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in the
following table. It verifies that the value of the CGU remains
greater than the contribution to the Group's net assets for
each one of the CGU.

4

 2019 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT COFACE 145

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FINANCIAL ITEMS

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)
Northern

Europe
Western

Europe
Central
Europe

Mediterranean
and Africa

North
America

Latin
America

Contribution to consolidated net assets(1) 528.8 472.1 199.5 262.6 59.6 57.2

Value in use of CGU 859.4 525.6 439.1 708.9 97.1 58.5

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 point(2) 830.8 503.3 424.6 681.6 89.3 55.6

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 821.4 495.0 419.9 672.6 87.9 53.4

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2024 +1 point(2) 849.9 312.6 433.7 694.1 88.3 54.0

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2024 +2 points(2) 840.4 244.0 428.2 679.2 83.0 49.5

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2024 +1 point(2) 844.8 309.6 429.3 686.2 84.6 53.8

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2024 +2 points(2) 830.1 237.8 419.5 663.6 75.5 49.2

(1)The Contribution to consolidated net assets corresponds to the difference between the value in use of the CGUs and their book value.
(2)The sensitivity analyses were carried out on the Contribution to consolidated net assets.

NOTE 2. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2019 Dec. 31, 2018

Net value Net value

Development costs and software 62,359 62,955

Purchased goodwill 2,212 2,194

Other intangible assets 440 468

TOTAL 65,011 65,617

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2019

Gross amount
Amortisation and

impairment Net value

Development costs and software 210,814 (148,455) 62,359

Purchased goodwill 3,873 (1,661) 2,212

Other intangible assets 2,928 (2,488) 440

TOTAL 217,615 (152,604) 65,011

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 31, 2018

Gross amount
Amortisation

and impairment Net value

Development costs and software 197,670 (134,716) 62,954

Purchased goodwill 6,748 (4,553) 2,195

Other 2,820 (2,352) 468

TOTAL 207,238 (141,621) 65,617

Group mainly makes investments in hardware and IT licences.

These investments amounted to €12.1 million in the 2019 financial year compared to €15.7 million in the 2018 financial year.

 2019 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT COFACE

4

146

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
FINANCIAL ITEMS

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31, 2018 Scope entry Increases Decreases
Currency

translation variation Dec. 31, 2019

Development costs and software 197,670 1,099 12,027 (2,159) 2,177 210,814

Purchased goodwill 6,747 0 0 (3,089) 215 3,873

Other intangible assets 2,821 0 70 (14) 51 2,928